Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar,

Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

Dated: 15.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3215 of 2021 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 01.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 15.3.2022 at 11.30 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing. A call was made to the concerned office and had words with Sh. Ravinder Sharma (Clerk, M: 9878456909) by the undersigned Bench, which shows his causal approach towards the Notice of the Commission. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the complete information within one week after receipt of this order along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 4. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.05.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX **application**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appellant

Sh. Gurbax Singh (7528950026) s/o late Sh. Narinder Singh **R/o Vill. Bholapur**, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana-141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary Transport

Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary Transport Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3042 of 2021 **Heard through CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Appellant- Not present

Respondent – Sh. Davinder (Superintendent)

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.11.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 15.03.2022 at 11.30 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Davinder requests for an adjournment as concerned respondent PIO is on leave today. Request of the respondent is granted; one opportunity is awarded to him to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 3. Appellant is not present for today's hearing despite being aware about the date of hearing. A final opportunity is granted to him to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), who can take decision on his behalf in this case, failing which case will be closed.
- 4. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.05.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX **application**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Dated: 15.03.2022 (11:30 AM) **Punjab**

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689)

s/o Sh. Ashok Kumar # 148, Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o G.M., PRTC, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o M.D, PRTC, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3025 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant- Sanjiv Goyal.

Respondent – Sh. Sita Ram (Superintendent) (9417092193)

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 02.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.04.2021and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 15.3.2022 at 11.30 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present. After discussing with both the parties, an inspection of the record is fixed for 25.03.2021 at respondent's office. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure appellant may get the record as per RTI application and supply the identified pages as per RTI Act, 2005.
- 3. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.05.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 15.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Aditya Partap Singh (9914934443)

New Nehru Nagar Colony, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Registrar, Thapar Institute of Engineering & Technology, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 870 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Complainant - Sh. Aditya Partap Singh

CISCO Webex application.

Dated: 15.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

Respondent - Advocate, Sh. Ashutosh

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated 16.08.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.07.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 25.02.2021 through hearing in the Commission but heard through

2. Respondent, Advocate, Sh. Ashutosh is appearing in the Commission, states that matter is still pending before the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court. He submits a written reply dated 07.03.2022, which is taken on record.

3. Complainant, Sh. Aditya Partap states that he has no objection if the case is sine die till the decision of High Court.

4. In wake of above, the case is adjourned Sine-Die.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ashok Kumar (9417295387)

(Regd. Post) s/o Sh. Roshan Lal,

R/o F7/250, Aarewali Street, Kashmir Avenue,

Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Sh. Pardeep Kumar (Nodal Officer)

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 3702 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant- Sh. Ashok Kumar.

Dated: 15.03.2022 (11:30 AM)

Respondent – Not present

ORDER:

- 1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh on 17.11.2021 vide which respondent, Ms. Raj Rani appeared from the respondent department. Appellant was directed to convey in writing the specific information required by him by registered post and PIO was directed to supply the specified information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Matter was fixed for further hearing on 24.01.2022 which was postponed and fixed for today i.e. 15.03.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant Sh. Ashok Kumar is present but respondent PIO is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing. Notice of hearing by the undersigned Bench was sent to the parties through registered post. <u>A call was made to Sh. Pardeep, Nodal Officer on his mobile number:</u> 9814014044 for today's hearing but nobody joined meeting to represent this case.
- 3. After examining the documents placed on record, it is also observed that letter regarding specific required information from the appellant is not received by the Commission as per the previous Orders of the Commission dated 17.11.2021. A final opportunity is given to the appellant to comply with the previous order dated 17.11.2021 within ten days after receipt of this order.
- 4. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to supply the specific required information within ten days after receipt of the letter from the appellant.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- The matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>04.05.2022 at 11:00 A.M.</u> through <u>CISCO WEBEX application</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties through <u>registered post.</u>
 (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab